DEVELOPMENT OF Al-Cu-SiC, METAL MATRIX COMPOSITE
FOR AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS

MOHD AZLIS SANI BIN MD JALIL

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING,
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING (MANUFACTURING)

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

APRIL 2005

i



ABSTRACT

In recent years, the demand for reduced weight and high performance materials
for automotive applications such as brake disc have increased. The newly developed,
aluminium metal matrix composite (Al-MMC) reinforced with silicon carbide (SiC)
particulate seem suitable to be an alternative material for this application. In this
experimental study, Al-Cu-SiC, MMC was developed through stir casting method with
sand mould. A constant 4.5% of weight percentage of 5 pm pure copper powder was
added to the mixtures to enhance the properties of AI-MMC. The effects of particle
sizes of SiC as well as the weight percentage of SiC, pouring temperature and stirring
time on the hardness. wear, compressive properties, flexure behavior and density of Al-
Cu-SiC, MMC were investigated. Taguchi’s Robust Parametric Design was used with
inner array Lo 3* and outer array with 2 replications to plan the experimental runs. A
statistical Pareto Analysis of Variance (Pareto ANOVA) was employed to determine the
significant factors of these properties and optimum combinations of process variables
for targeted functions. From the analysis, it was found that particle sizes of SiC is the
most significant factor for density characteristic and compressive properties while
weight percentage of SiC is the most significant factor for hardness and wear resistance
characteristics  Optimum combinations were determined and conformity test were
conducted to verify the optimum properties of newly developed material, Al-Cu-SiC,
MMC. Optimum combination of hardness was A ;B,CoDyg ( 59 um particle size of SiC,
15% of weight percentage of SiC, 675 °C pouring temperature and 5 minutes stirring
time) with 82.5 HV; wear rate AxB,CyDq ( 106 um particle size of SiC, 15% of weight
percentage of SiC, 725 °C pouring temperature and 5 minutes stirring time) with 1.585
x 107 g/sec; compressive strength A1B2CoDy (59 um particle size of SiC, 15% of weight
percentage of SiC. 725 °C pouring temperature and 10 minutes stirring time) with
9410.06 MPa and density A¢BiCiDy ( 40 um particle size of SiC, 10% of weight
percentage of SiC, 700 °C pouring temperature and 10 minutes stirring time) with
2.6592 g/em’,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr.
Mohammed Hameedullah for guiding and encouraging me, and for being a mentor
throughout this course. I could count on his support and knowledge when in need,
and I am very grateful for this. I would also like to thank to my co-supervisor on-site,

Mr. Mohd Amri Lajis for his help, understanding and full support on my work.

A special thank is extended to the following for their assistance and technical
expertise: Mr. Leong Kin Yuen, Mr. Azmi Ruhani, Mr. Hafizzudin Hehsan, Mr.
Tarmizi, Mr. Mohd Amin and Mr Fazlannudin. I also would like to convey my
appreciation to the management of Kolej Universiti Teknologi Tun Hussein Onn
(KUITTHO) for their support given such as equipments, laboratory and technical
advice. Last but not least, | would like to thank to those who have contributed

directly or indirectly towards the success of this project.



CHAPTER

I

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOL

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of The Problems
1.3 Statement of the Problem

1.4 Objective of Study

1.5 Importance of the Studies

1.6 Scope of the Study

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Disc Brake

2.2 Composites

2.3 Metal Matrix Composites (MMCs)
2.3.1 Aluminium Metal Matrix Composites

Reinforced With Silicon Carbide Particles

(Al MMC- SiC,)

2.4 Factors Affecting Mechanical Properties Of Al-
MMCs Reinforced With SiC Particles
2.4.1 Particles Sizes of Reinforcements

2.4.2 Volume Fraction of Particulate

2.4.3 Particles Shape

Page

iii

v

Viii

Xii

X1i

O S SN V'S )

10
13

14
15
16



11

2.4.4 Pouring Temperature
2.5 Manufacturing Process of AI-MMCs Reinforced
With SiC Particles
2.5.1 Liquid-State Processing (Stir Casting)
2.6 Relationship Between Wear Loss and Hardness
2.7  Study of the Influence of SiC on Mechanical
Properties of Aluminum Metal Matrix Composites
by others Researches
2.7.1 Study on Abrasive Wear Resistance of n
Aluminium Alloy/Ceramic Particulate
Composites.
2.7.2 Study on Dual Sizes (DPS) Composites :
Effect on Wear and Mechanical Properties
of Particulate Metal Matrix Composites
2.7.3 Study on the Effect of Reinforcement on
Sliding Wear Behaviour of Aluminium
Matrix Composites
2.7.4  Study on Production and Properties of
SiCp-Reinforced Aluminium Alloy
Composites
2.7.5 Study on Casting of Aluminium Alloy
Based Metal Matrix Composite
2.8  Comparison of Studies
2.9  Gray Cast Iron and AI-MMC for Automotive
Components (Brake Drum)
2.10  Design of Experiments
2.10.1  Steps for Designing Experiments

2.11  Summary of Literature Studies

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials used in this study

3.2  Controllable Factors

3.3 Uncontrollable Factors

17
17

20

20
21

21

22

26

29

31

33
35

38
42

45

46

46

46
47

vi



34 Factor-Characteristic Relation Diagram 47

35 Levels of Controllable Factors 48

3.6 Planning of Experiment 49

3.7 Output Response Parameter Signals 50

38 Experimental Setup 50

39  Specimens specifications 52

310 Type of testing 52

3.10.1 Mechanical testing 52

3.10.1.1 Wear resistance 53

3.10.1.2 Vickers hardness test 55

3.10.1.3 Compression test 56

3.10.2 Physical test 57

3.10.2.1 Density test 57

3.11  Data analysis 58

DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 60

41 Results and data analysis 60

4.1.1  Hardness test 60

4.1.2  Wear resistance test 68

4.1.3  Compression test 73

4.1.4  Density test 79

4.2 Example of calculations 84

4.2.1 Calculation of Signal to Noise Ratio 84

4.2.2 Calculation of Pareto ANOVA table 85

4.3 Comparison Between Gray Cast Iron and Al-Cu- 87
SiC, MMC

CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTION 89

5.1 Conclusion 89

5.3 Suggestions 90

REFERENCES 92

APPENDIX (A-I) 100



NUM
2.1

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

2.12

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
The classes of engineering material (M.F. Ashby,
1997)
Types of MMC, Classified According to the Type
of Reinforcement (Clyne and Withers, 1995)
The schematic figure of particulate reinforced in
composite material.
Plots of Void Content versus True Strain of Al-

ALOsp (Clyne and Withers, 1995)

Squeeze Casting Process (Chawla, 1993)
Overview Flow Chart of Processing Routes for
Metal Matrix Composites (Hajri, 2003)

Plot of Measures Macrohardness of Single
Particle Size (SPS- 47um) Composites with Vol.
% SiC (Bindumadhavan, er.al, 2001)

Plot of Weight Loss after Wear Test for Single
Particle Size (SPS —47um) Composites with Vol.
% S1C and Test Load (Bindumadhavan, et.al,
2001)

Schematic View of Test Apparatus (Miyajima
and Iwai, 2003)

Wear Rates of MMCs (Disk Specimen) in initial
Wear Regime as Function of Volume Fraction, V{

(Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)

Wear Rates of MMCs (Disk Specimen) in Steady
State Wear Regime as Function of Volume
Fraction.Vf (Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)

a) Variation of Hardness with Volume Fraction
Particle; b)Variation of Density with Volume

Fraction Particle ;¢) Variation Of Porosity with

PAGE

10

12

16

18

19

24

24

26

28

30

viii



2.13
3.1
32
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

4.1
4.2

43
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16

Volume Fraction Particle (Sahin, 2003)
Factor — Characteristic relation diagram
Factor — Characteristic relation diagram
Portable Electric Furnace

Schematic diagram of Portable Electric Furnace
Wear Tester

Tester of wear

Vickers Hardness Tester

Standard round compression test specimen
Ultrapycnometer 1000 (left) and Digital
Weighing Unit

Distribution of SiC particles in the matrix
Effect of weight percentage of SiC on average
hardness

Effect of stirring time on average hardness

Effect of pouring temperature on average
hardness
Effect of particle size of SiC on average hardness

Effect of particle size of SiC on wear rate
Effect of weight percentage of SiC on wear rate
Effect of pouring temperature on wear rate
Effect of particle size of SiC on compressive
strength

Effect of pouring temperature on compressive
strength

Effect of weight percentage of SiC on
compressive strength

Effect of stirring time on compressive strength
Effect of particle size of SiC on density

Effect of weight percentage of SiC on density
Effect of pouring temperature on density

Effect of stirring time on density

43
48
51
51
54
54
55

57

63
64

65
65

77

78

78
81
82
82
82

X



NUM
2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
2.1

2.12
2.13

2.14

2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
3.1
3.2

33
3.4

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Applications of Metal Matrix Composites (Miracle, 2001)
Result of Abrasive Wear Resistance of AI-MMC, Aluminium
and Cast Iron (Garcia, et.al ,1995)
Type of Specimen Used (Bindumadhavan, er.al, 2000)
Results of Comparative Wear Tests on Single Particle Size
(SPS) and Dual Particle Size (DPS) Composites
(Bindumadhavan, ef.al, 2001)
Results of Comparative Macrohardness Measurements on
Single Particle Size (SPS) and Dual Particle Size (DPS)
Composites (Bindumadhavan, er.al, 2001)
Types of Test Materials Used (Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)
Treatment Combinations According 2x3x3 (Azlis, et al., 2004)
Variable Factors (Jananee, 2004)
Treatment Combination Diagram For 2x2x2 Factorial Design
(Jananee. 2004
Comparison of the Studies (Multiple References)
Typical Applications of Gray Cast Iron for Automotive
Castings (ASM Handbook, 1995)
Gray Cast Iron and its Properties (MatWeb, 2005)
Properties of Duralcan Composites- Ambient Temperature
(MMC-Assess, 2000)
Comparison of Mechanical Properties Between Al-MMC
(Duralcan) and Gray Cast Iron (Blau, 2001)
One-factor-at-a-time experiments
2% treatment combinations
Lo (3%) Orthogonal array
Layout of Taguchi’s Robust Parametric Design
Factors and Level
Actual experimental conditions according toTaguchi’s Design
of Experiment
Specimen specification

Pareto ANOVA for Three-level factors

PAGE
11
22

23
25

25

27
31
32
32

33
35

36
37

38

39
40
41
44
48
49

52
59



4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
47
4.7
4.8

Results for Vickers Hardness Test

Pareto ANOVA for Hardness

Results For Wear Rate

Pareto ANOVA for Wear Rate

Results For Compression test

Pareto ANOVA for Compression test

Results For Density Test

Pareto ANOVA for Density Test

Comparison Between Gray Cast Iron and Al-Cu-SiC, MMC
(MatWeb. 2005)

61
62
68
69
73
74
79
80
87

Xi



LIST OF SYMBOLS

Al-Cu-Mg - Aluminium-Copper-Magnesium

Al-Cu-SiC, MMC - Aluminium-Copper-Silicon Carbide particulate metal
matrix composite

Al-Li - Aluminium-Lithium

Al-MMCs - Aluminium metal matrix composites

AlO; - Alumina

Al-Zn-Mg-Cu - Aluminium-Zinc-Magnesium-Copper

ASTM - American Society for Testing and Materials

BS - British Standard

DPS - Dual particle sizes

SiC - Silicon Carbide

SPS - Single particle sizes

Wt% - Weight percentage

B - Constant (Dimensionless wear coefficient)

F - Exerted force (N)

H - Hardness of the body

k - Spring stiffness (3.27kN/m)

n - Quantity of data taken

N - Rotational per minutes of rotating disc
Q - Volume removed per unit sliding

S - Sum of squares of differences

SN - Signal to noise ratio

\Y - Linear velocity of the disc (m/s)

W - Applied load (N)

Wa - Weight of specimen after experiment
Wi, - Weight of specimen before experiment
W, - Weight loss

X - Displacement of spring

y - Value of data from experiment ( for instance, value og

hardness

xil



NUM

C
D

G
H

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE
Preparation of Wooden Pattern
Preparation of Sand Mould
Sample Preparation
Wear Resistance Test Conditions and
Procedures
Hardness Test Procedures
Density Test Procedures
Wear Resistance Test Results
Vickers Hardness Test Results
Density Test Results

Compression Test Results

Remarks
CD

Cbh
CD

CD

CD

CD
Hard copy

Hard copy
Hard copy
Hard copy

X1il



