DEVELOPMENT OF Al-Cu-SiC $_p$ METAL MATRIX COMPOSITE FOR AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS

MOHD AZLIS SANI BIN MD JALIL

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ENGINEERING,
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ENGINEERING (MANUFACTURING)

FACULTY OF ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

APRIL 2005



ABSTRACT

In recent years, the demand for reduced weight and high performance materials for automotive applications such as brake disc have increased. The newly developed, aluminium metal matrix composite (Al-MMC) reinforced with silicon carbide (SiC) particulate seem suitable to be an alternative material for this application. In this experimental study, Al-Cu-SiC_p MMC was developed through stir casting method with sand mould. A constant 4.5% of weight percentage of 5 µm pure copper powder was added to the mixtures to enhance the properties of Al-MMC. The effects of particle sizes of SiC as well as the weight percentage of SiC, pouring temperature and stirring time on the hardness. wear, compressive properties, flexure behavior and density of Al-Cu-SiC_p MMC were investigated. Taguchi's Robust Parametric Design was used with inner array L₉ 3⁴ and outer array with 2 replications to plan the experimental runs. A statistical Pareto Analysis of Variance (Pareto ANOVA) was employed to determine the significant factors of these properties and optimum combinations of process variables for targeted functions. From the analysis, it was found that particle sizes of SiC is the most significant factor for density characteristic and compressive properties while weight percentage of SiC is the most significant factor for hardness and wear resistance characteristics. Optimum combinations were determined and conformity test were conducted to verify the optimum properties of newly developed material, Al-Cu-SiC_p MMC. Optimum combination of hardness was A₁B₂C₀D₀ (59 µm particle size of SiC, 15% of weight percentage of SiC, 675 °C pouring temperature and 5 minutes stirring time) with 82.5 HV; wear rate $A_2B_2C_2D_0$ (106 μm particle size of SiC, 15% of weight percentage of SiC, 725 °C pouring temperature and 5 minutes stirring time) with 1.585 x 10^{-5} g/sec; compressive strength $A_1B_2C_2D_1$ (59 μm particle size of SiC, 15% of weight percentage of SiC, 725 °C pouring temperature and 10 minutes stirring time) with 9410.06 MPa and density A₀B₁C₁D₁ (40 µm particle size of SiC, 10% of weight percentage of SiC, 700 °C pouring temperature and 10 minutes stirring time) with 2.6592 g/cm^3 .

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Mohammed Hameedullah for guiding and encouraging me, and for being a mentor throughout this course. I could count on his support and knowledge when in need, and I am very grateful for this. I would also like to thank to my co-supervisor on-site, Mr. Mohd Amri Lajis for his help, understanding and full support on my work.

A special thank is extended to the following for their assistance and technical expertise: Mr. Leong Kin Yuen, Mr. Azmi Ruhani, Mr. Hafizzudin Hehsan, Mr. Tarmizi, Mr. Mohd Amin and Mr Fazlannudin. I also would like to convey my appreciation to the management of Kolej Universiti Teknologi Tun Hussein Onn (KUiTTHO) for their support given such as equipments, laboratory and technical advice. Last but not least, I would like to thank to those who have contributed directly or indirectly towards the success of this project.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER			CONTENTS	Page
	ABSTRACT		iii	
	AC	KNOW	LEDGEMENT	iv
	CO	NTENT	TS .	v
	LIS	T OF F	IGURES	viii
	LIS	T OF T	ABLES	X
	LIS	T OF S	YMBOL	xii
	LIS	T OF A	PPENDICES	xii
1	INT	RODU	CTION	1
	1.1	Introdu	action	1
	1.2	Backg	round of The Problems	3
	1.3	Statem	ent of the Problem	4
	1.4	Object	ive of Study	4
	1.5	Import	ance of the Studies	5
	1.6	Scope	of the Study	5
II	LIT	ERATU	JRE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Disc B	rake	7
	2.2	Compo	osites	9
	2.3	Metal 1	Matrix Composites (MMCs)	10
		2.3.1	Aluminium Metal Matrix Composites	13
			Reinforced With Silicon Carbide Particles	
			(Al MMC-SiC _p)	
	2.4	Factor	s Affecting Mechanical Properties Of Al-	14
		MMC	s Reinforced With SiC Particles	
		2.4.1	Particles Sizes of Reinforcements	14
		2.4.2	Volume Fraction of Particulate	15
		2.4.3	Particles Shape	16

		2,4.4	rouring remperature	1/
	2.5	Manuf	facturing Process of Al-MMCs Reinforced	17
		With S	SiC Particles	
		2.5.1	Liquid-State Processing (Stir Casting)	20
	2.6	Relati	onship Between Wear Loss and Hardness	20
	2.7	Study	of the Influence of SiC on Mechanical	21
		Prope	rties of Aluminum Metal Matrix Composites	
		by oth	ners Researches	
		2.7.1	Study on Abrasive Wear Resistance of n	21
			Aluminium Alloy/Ceramic Particulate	
			Composites.	
		2.7.2	Study on Dual Sizes (DPS) Composites:	22
			Effect on Wear and Mechanical Properties	
			of Particulate Metal Matrix Composites	
		2.7.3	Study on the Effect of Reinforcement on	26
			Sliding Wear Behaviour of Aluminium	
			Matrix Composites	
		2.7.4	Study on Production and Properties of	29
			SiC _p -Reinforced Aluminium Alloy	
			Composites	
		2.7.5	Study on Casting of Aluminium Alloy	31
			Based Metal Matrix Composite	
	2.8	Compa	arison of Studies	33
	2.9	Gray C	Cast Iron and Al-MMC for Automotive	35
		Comp	onents (Brake Drum)	
	2.10	Design	n of Experiments	38
		2.10.1	Steps for Designing Experiments	42
	2.11	Summ	ary of Literature Studies	45
III	MET	'HODO	LOGY	46
	3.1	Materia	als used in this study	46
	3.2	Contro	ollable Factors	46
	3.3	Uncor	ntrollable Factors	47

	3.5	Levels of Controllable Factors	48
	3.6	Planning of Experiment	49
	3.7	Output Response Parameter Signals	50
	3.8	Experimental Setup	50
	39	Specimens specifications	52
	3.10	Type of testing	52
		3.10.1 Mechanical testing	52
		3.10.1.1 Wear resistance	53
		3.10.1.2 Vickers hardness test	55
		3.10.1.3 Compression test	56
		3.10.2 Physical test	57
		3.10.2.1 Density test	57
	3.11	Data analysis	58
IV	DAT	A ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	60
	4.1	Results and data analysis	60
		4.1.1 Hardness test	60
		4.1.2 Wear resistance test	68
		4.1.3 Compression test	73
		4.1.4 Density test	79
	4.2	Example of calculations	84
		4.2.1 Calculation of Signal to Noise Ratio	84
		4.2.2 Calculation of Pareto ANOVA table	85
	4.3	Comparison Between Gray Cast Iron and Al-Cu-	- 87
		SiC _p MMC	
V	CON	CLUSIONS AND SUGGESTION	89
	5.1	Conclusion	89
	5.3	Suggestions	90
	REFE	RENCES	92
	APPE	NDIX (A-I)	100
			200

Factor-Characteristic Relation Diagram

3.4

47

LIST OF FIGURES

NUM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	The classes of engineering material (M.F. Ashby, 1997)	10
2.2	Types of MMC, Classified According to the Type	11
	of Reinforcement (Clyne and Withers, 1995)	
2.3	The schematic figure of particulate reinforced in composite material.	12
2.4	Plots of Void Content versus True Strain of Al-	16
	Al ₂ O _{3p} (Clyne and Withers, 1995)	10
2.5	Squeeze Casting Process (Chawla, 1993)	18
2.6	Overview Flow Chart of Processing Routes for	19
	Metal Matrix Composites (Hajri, 2003)	
2.7	Plot of Measures Macrohardness of Single	24
	Particle Size (SPS- 47μm) Composites with Vol.	
	% SiC (Bindumadhavan, et.al, 2001)	
2.8	Plot of Weight Loss after Wear Test for Single	24
	Particle Size (SPS –47μm) Composites with Vol.	
	% SiC and Test Load (Bindumadhavan, et.al,	
	2001)	
2.9	Schematic View of Test Apparatus (Miyajima	26
	and Iwai, 2003)	
2.10	Wear Rates of MMCs (Disk Specimen) in initial	28
	Wear Regime as Function of Volume Fraction, Vf	
	(Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)	
2.11	Wear Rates of MMCs (Disk Specimen) in Steady	29
	State Wear Regime as Function of Volume	
	Fraction, Vf (Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)	
2.12	a) Variation of Hardness with Volume Fraction	30
	Particle; b) Variation of Density with Volume	20
	Fraction Particle ;c) Variation Of Porosity with	

	volume Fraction Particle (Sanin, 2003)		
2.13	Factor – Characteristic relation diagram	43	
3.1	Factor Characteristic relation diagram	48	
3.2	Portable Electric Furnace	51	
3.3	Schematic diagram of Portable Electric Furnace	51	
3.4	Wear Tester	54	
3.5	Tester of wear	54	
3.6	Vickers Hardness Tester	55	
3.7	Standard round compression test specimen	56	
3.8	Ultrapycnometer 1000 (left) and Digital	57	
	Weighing Unit		
4.1	Distribution of SiC particles in the matrix	63	
4.2	Effect of weight percentage of SiC on average	64	
	hardness		
4.3	Effect of stirring time on average hardness	65	
4.4	Effect of pouring temperature on average hardness	65	
4.5	Effect of particle size of SiC on average hardness	65	
4.6	Effect of particle size of SiC on wear rate	71	
4.7	Effect of weight percentage of SiC on wear rate	72	
4.8	Effect of pouring temperature on wear rate	72	
4.9	Effect of particle size of SiC on compressive	77	
	strength		
4.10	Effect of pouring temperature on compressive	77	
	strength		
4.11	Effect of weight percentage of SiC on	78	
	compressive strength		
4.12	Effect of stirring time on compressive strength	78	
4.13	Effect of particle size of SiC on density	81	
4.14	Effect of weight percentage of SiC on density	82	
4.15	Effect of pouring temperature on density	82	
4.16	Effect of stirring time on density	82	

LIST OF TABLES

NUM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Applications of Metal Matrix Composites (Miracle, 2001)	11
2.2	Result of Abrasive Wear Resistance of Al-MMC, Aluminium	22
	and Cast Iron (Garcia, et.al, 1995)	
2.3	Type of Specimen Used (Bindumadhavan, et.al, 2000)	23
2.4	Results of Comparative Wear Tests on Single Particle Size	25
	(SPS) and Dual Particle Size (DPS) Composites	
	(Bindumadhavan, et.al, 2001)	
2.5	Results of Comparative Macrohardness Measurements on	25
	Single Particle Size (SPS) and Dual Particle Size (DPS)	
	Composites (Bindumadhavan, et.al, 2001)	
2.6	Types of Test Materials Used (Miyajima and Iwai, 2003)	27
2.7	Treatment Combinations According 2x3x3 (Azlis, et al., 2004)	31
2.8	Variable Factors (Jananee, 2004)	32
2.9	Treatment Combination Diagram For 2x2x2 Factorial Design	32
	(Jananee, 2004	
2.10	Comparison of the Studies (Multiple References)	33
2.11	Typical Applications of Gray Cast Iron for Automotive	35
	Castings (ASM Handbook, 1995)	
2.12	Gray Cast Iron and its Properties (MatWeb, 2005)	36
2.13	Properties of Duralcan Composites- Ambient Temperature	37
	(MMC-Assess, 2000)	
2.14	Comparison of Mechanical Properties Between Al-MMC	38
	(Duralcan) and Gray Cast Iron (Blau, 2001)	
2.15	One-factor-at-a-time experiments	39
2.16	2 ³ treatment combinations	40
2.17	L ₉ (3 ⁴) Orthogonal array	41
2.18	Layout of Taguchi's Robust Parametric Design	44
3.1	Factors and Level	48
3.2	Actual experimental conditions according to Taguchi's Design	49
	of Experiment	
3.3	Specimen specification	52
3.4	Pareto ANOVA for Three-level factors	59

4.1	Results for Vickers Hardness Test	61
4.2	Pareto ANOVA for Hardness	62
4.3	Results For Wear Rate	68
4.4	Pareto ANOVA for Wear Rate	69
4.5	Results For Compression test	73
4.6	Pareto ANOVA for Compression test	74
4.7	Results For Density Test	79
4.7	Pareto ANOVA for Density Test	80
4.8	Comparison Between Gray Cast Iron and Al-Cu-SiCp MMC	87
	(MatWeb, 2005)	

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Al-Cu-Mg - Aluminium-Copper-Magnesium

Al-Cu-SiC_p MMC - Aluminium-Copper-Silicon Carbide particulate metal

matrix composite

Al-Li - Aluminium-Lithium

Al-MMCs - Aluminium metal matrix composites

Al₂O₃ - Alumina

Al-Zn-Mg-Cu - Aluminium-Zinc-Magnesium-Copper

ASTM - American Society for Testing and Materials

BS - British Standard

DPS - Dual particle sizes

SiC - Silicon Carbide

SPS - Single particle sizes

Wt% - Weight percentage

B - Constant (Dimensionless wear coefficient)

F - Exerted force (N)

H - Hardness of the body

k - Spring stiffness (3.27kN/m)

n - Quantity of data taken

N - Rotational per minutes of rotating disc

Q - Volume removed per unit sliding

S - Sum of squares of differences

SN - Signal to noise ratio

V - Linear velocity of the disc (m/s)

W - Applied load (N)

Wa - Weight of specimen after experiment

W_b - Weight of specimen before experiment

W₁ - Weight loss

x - Displacement of spring

y - Value of data from experiment (for instance, value og

hardness

LIST OF APPENDICES

NUM	TITLE	Remarks
A	Preparation of Wooden Pattern	CD
В	Preparation of Sand Mould	CD
C	Sample Preparation	CD
D	Wear Resistance Test Conditions and	
	Procedures	CD
E	Hardness Test Procedures	CD
F	Density Test Procedures	CD
G	Wear Resistance Test Results	Hard copy
H	Vickers Hardness Test Results	Hard copy
1	Density Test Results	Hard copy
J	Compression Test Results	Hard conv